
1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Monday, 28th November, 2016
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Governance Committee, which will 
be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Monday, 28th November, 2016
at 7.00 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

Gary Woodhall 
(Governance Directorate)
Tel: 01992 564470 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors J Knapman (Chairman), L Hughes, R Jennings, A Patel, and J M Whitehouse. 

Independent A Jarvis (Vice-Chairman) and N Nanayakkara

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber public 
gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the meeting.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Public Relations Manager 
on 01992 564039.

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded for 



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 28 November 2016

2

subsequent repeated viewing on the Internet and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it.

By being present at this meeting it is likely that the recording cameras will capture your 
image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast.

You should be aware that this might infringe your human and data protection rights. If 
you have any concerns please speak to the webcasting officer.

Please could I also remind members to put on their microphones before speaking by 
pressing the button on the microphone unit.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

(Director of Governance) To be announced at the meeting.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

4. MINUTES  

(Director of Governance) To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 19 September 2016 (previously circulated).

5. MATTERS ARISING  

(Director of Governance) To consider any matters arising from the previous meeting.

6. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  (Pages 5 - 6)

(Director of Governance) To consider the attached Work Programme for 2016/17.

7. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR  (Pages 7 - 28)

(Director of Resources) To consider the attached report (AGC-010-2016/17).

8. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (Pages 29 - 46)

(Director of Resources) To consider the attached report (AGC-011-2016/17).

9. MID-YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2016/17  (Pages 47 - 68)

(Director of Resources) To consider the attached report (AGC-012-2016/17).

10. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS AND THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  (Pages 69 - 82)

(Director of Governance) To consider the attached report (AGC-013-2016/17).



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 28 November 2016

3

11. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT - SEPTEMBER TO NOVEMBER 2016  
(Pages 83 - 100)

(Director of Governance) To consider the attached report (AGC-014-2016/17).

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
busine
[...]
auditors.

Executive Summary:

Following the demise of the Audit Commission new arrangements were needed for the 
appointment of external auditors. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires 
authorities to either opt in to the appointing person regime or to establish an auditor panel and 
conduct their own procurement exercise. 

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

It is likely that a sector wide procurement conducted by PSAA will produce better outcomes for 
the Council than any procurement we undertook by ourselves or with a limited number of 
partners. Use of the PSAA will also be less resource intensive than establishing an auditor 
panel and conducting our own procurement.

One of the specific functions of this Committee, as set out in the Constitution, is to be 
responsible for the appointment of the Council’s external auditors and ensure it is in line with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. 

Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 requires that a decision 
to opt in must be made by Full Council (authority meeting as a whole). To comply with this 
regulation the Committee is asked to make the recommendation above to Council.

Other Options for Action:

To establish an auditor panel and conduct our own procurement. This is not recommended as it 
will be a far more resource intensive process and, without the bulk buying power of the sector 
led procurement, would be likely to result in a more costly service.



Report:

1.  As part of closing the Audit Commission the Government novated external audit 
contracts to PSAA on 1 April 2015. The audits were due to expire following conclusion of the 
audits of the 2016/17 accounts, but could be extended for a period of up to three years by 
PSAA, subject to approval from the Department for Communities and Local Government. 

2.   In October 2015 the Secretary of State confirmed that the transitional provisions would 
be amended to allow an extension of the contracts for a period of one year. This meant that for 
the audit of the 2018/19 accounts it would be necessary for authorities to either undertake their 
own procurements or to opt in to the appointed person regime. 

3.  There was a degree of uncertainty around the appointed person regime until July 2016 
when PSAA were specified by the Secretary of State as an appointing person under regulation 
3 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. The appointing person is sometimes 
referred to as the sector led body and PSAA has wide support across most of local government. 
PSAA was originally established to operate the transitional arrangements following the closure 
of the Audit Commission and is a company owned by the Local Government Association’s 
Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA).

4.  An invitation from the PSAA to opt in was received on 27 October and a response is 
required by 9 March 2017. Subject to the agreement of this Committee, the recommendation to 
make use of the appointing person arrangements will be considered by Council on 20 
December.

5.  The main advantages of using PSAA are set out in its prospectus and are copied below; 
these can also be viewed as the disadvantages if the Council was to decide to undertake its 
own procurement. 

* Assure timely auditor appointments
* Manage independence of auditors
* Secure highly competitive prices
* Save on procurement costs
* Save time and effort needed on auditor panels
* Focus on audit quality
* Operate on a not for profit basis and distribute any surplus funds to scheme members.

Resource Implications:

If PSAA is not used some additional resource may be needed to establish an auditor panel and 
conduct our own procurement. Until either procurement exercise is completed it is not possible 
to state what additional resource may be required for audit fees for 2018/19, although it is 
anticipated that any increase will be minimised through using PSAA. 

Legal and Governance I
[...]
all (01992 564470)

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) To consider and note the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter.

Executive Summary:

This Committee has within its Terms of Reference the considering of reports made by the 
external auditor. The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key issues arising from BDO’s work 
during the year.

Reasons for Proposed Decisions:

To comply with the Committee’s Terms of Reference and ensure proper consideration of the 
Annual Audit Letter. 

Other Options for Action:

There are no other options for action.

Report:

1. The Annual Audit Letter (AAL) confirms that the Financial Statements gave a true and 
fair view of the Council’s financial affairs. It also confirms that the Annual Governance 
Statement contained in the Financial Statements was not misleading or inconsistent with 
other information.

2. The external auditors were able to satisfy themselves that the Council had proper 
arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources. This enabled them to issue an unqualified value for money conclusion.

3. The AAL confirms that the auditors have not had to exercise their statutory powers 
and that they have no matters to report. An audit certificate to close the audit for the year 
ended 31 March 2016 was issued on 30 September 2016.

Resource Implications:

None.



Legal and Governance Implications:

There are no legal implications or Human Rights Act issues arising from the 
recommendations in this report.

Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications:

There are no implications arising from the recommendations in this report for the Council’s 
commitment to the Nottingham Declaration for climate change, the corporate Safer, Cleaner 
and Greener initiative or any Crime and Disorder issues within the district.  

Consultation Undertaken:

None.

Background Papers:

Statutory Statement of Accounts and associated reports made to the Audit and Governance 
Committee and Full Council.


[...]
ecuring 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

We are also required to report where we have exercised our 

statutory powers under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 

2014 in any matter and our grant claims and returns certification 

work.

We recognise the value of your co-operation and support and 

would like to take this opportunity to express our appreciation for 

the assistance and co-operation provided during the audit.

BDO LLP
26 October 2016

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We issued an unqualified true and fair opinion on the financial statements on 30 September 2016. 

We reported our detailed findings to the Audit and Governance Committee on 19 September 2016.  

The risks that had the greatest effect on our audit strategy and the associated findings are included on 

pages 3 to 5 of this report.

Audit conclusions

USE OF RESOURCES

We issued an unqualified conclusion on the Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources on 30 September 2016. 

EXERCISE OF STATUTORY POWERS

We have not exercised our statutory powers and have no matters to report.

GRANT CLAIMS AND RETURNS CERTIFICATION

Our review of 2015/16 grant claims and returns is in progress and the results will be reported upon 

completion of this work.



ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER | EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 3

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 

statements sufficient to give reasonable assurance that they are free from material 

misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error. 

This includes an assessment of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the 

Council’s circumstances and have been consistently applied and adequately disclosed, the 

reasonableness of significant accounting estimates, and the overall presentation of the 

financial statements.

OPINION We i
[...]
t District Council is compliant with recommended best practice for an effective 
audit committee; 

(3) The Committee approves the action plan contained within the report; and

(4)        The Committee endorses its current Terms of Reference.

Executive Summary:

An effective audit committee brings many benefits to an organisation. To ensure the Council 
continues to provide an effective Audit and Governance Committee, a review of the 
Committee’s effectiveness and its Terms of Reference has been undertaken by the Chairman of 
the Audit and Governance Committee in conjunction with the Chief Internal Auditor. 

No changes to the Committee’s Terms of Reference are proposed and an action plan has to 
been developed to address minor weaknesses identified from the effectiveness review.   

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

To ensure the Audit and Governance Committee continues to be effective and to follow good 
practice within the sector. 

Other Options for Action:

None

Report:

1. Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 requires a Local 
Authority to review the effectiveness of its system of internal control at least once a year.  
Following the review, the Committee is required to approve the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS).



 
2. The effective operation of the Audit Committee forms a key element of the Council’s 
assurance framework.  It is considered best practice that an assessment of the effectiveness of 
the Audit Committee should be scheduled to form part of the AGS process.

Approach to the Effectiveness Review

3. This review was performed by the Chief Internal Auditor in conjunction with Chairman of 
the Committee based on guidance issued in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 
(2013 edition).  

4. The self-assessment checklist (Appendix 1) has been completed and members are 
requested to discuss the checklist, agree its content
[...]
al Audit Monitoring Report - September to November 2016
	AGC-014 Int Audit Monitoring Q3 App I
	AGC-014 Int Audit Monitoring Q3 App II




Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Audit and Governance Committee Date: 28 November 2016 

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00  - 7.55 pm

Members 
Present:

J Knapman (Chairman), R Jennings, A Patel, J M Whitehouse and A Jarvis 
(Vice-Chairman)

Other 
Councillors: R Bassett, G Mohindra, J Philip, L Wagland and C Whitbread

Apologies: N Nanayakkara

Officers 
Present:

R Palmer (Director of Resources), S Marsh (Chief Internal Auditor), S Linsley 
(Senior Auditor), G J Woodhall (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and 
S Tautz (Democratic Services Manager)

25. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

(a) Pursuant to the Council’s Member Code of Conduct, Councillor R Jennings 
declared an interest in agenda item 7, Appointment of External Auditor, by virtue of 
being a member of the Local Government Association. The Councillor had 
determined that his interest was pecuniary and would leave the meeting for the 
duration of the item.

27. MINUTES 

Resolved:

(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2016 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

28. MATTERS ARISING 

The Chairman reported that he had drafted a report concerning the summoning of 
Officers to the Audit & Governance Committee, as promised at the last meeting; 
however, it transpired that the Committee already had this authority within its Terms 
of Reference and that the proposed report from the Chairman was superfluous.

29. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the Review of the Internal Audit Charter had 
been deferred to the next meeting of the Committee, on 6 February 2017.



Audit and Governance Committee 28 November 2016

2

The Committee noted the current Work Programme for 2016/17.

30. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

The Director of Resources presented a report regarding the appointment of the 
External Auditor.

The Director reported that, as part of the closing down of the Audit Commission, the 
Government had novated external audit contracts to the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) on 1 April 2015. The contracts were due to expire following 
conclusion of the audits of the 2016/17 accounts, but could be extended for a period 
of up to three years by PSAA, subject to approval from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government. In October 2015, the Secretary of State 
confirmed that the transitional provisions would be amended to allow an extension of 
the contracts for a period of one year. This meant that, for the audit of the 2018/19 
accounts, it would be necessary for authorities to either undertake their own 
procurements or to opt in to the Appointed Person regime. 

The Director stated that, in July 2016, the PSAA were specified by the Secretary of 
State as an ‘Appointing Person’ under regulation 3 of the Local Audit (Appointing 
Person) Regulations 2015. The Appointing Person was sometimes referred to as the 
sector led body and the PSAA had wide support across most of Local Government. 
An invitation from the PSAA to opt in was received by the Council on 27 October 
2016 and a response was required by 9 March 2017. The main advantages of using 
the PSAA would be:

(a) assuring timely auditor appointments;

(b) managing the independence of auditors;

(c) securing highly competitive prices;

(d) saving on procurement costs;

(e) saving on the time and effort needed for auditor panels;

(f) focusing on audit quality;

(g) operating on a not-for-profit basis; and

(h) distributing any surplus funds to scheme members.

The Director added that if the Committee were minded to support the use of the 
Appointing Person arrangements, then this would need to be recommended to the 
Council for approval at its meeting on 20 December, as Regulation 19 of the Local 
Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 required that such a decision had to be 
made by the Council (authority meeting as a whole). The new contract would need to 
be awarded by 30 June 2017.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Director confirmed that the PSAA 
would determine the length of the new contract, but the current intention was for it to 
be for 5 years, which would be a sensible length of contract and the Director had no 
real concerns over this. It was also felt that the process would produce a competitive 
price for the Epping Forest contract. 



Audit and Governance Committee 28 November 2016

3

The Committee acknowledged that a sector wide procurement conducted by the 
PSAA was likely to produce better outcomes than any procurement undertaken by 
the Council alone, and would also be less resource intensive. It was felt that this 
would be the best option for delivering potential cost savings to the Council and also 
for ensuring the independence of the new appointed External Auditor.

Recommended:

(1) That the opting in by this Council to the Appointing Person arrangements 
made by the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the appointment of an 
External Auditor be recommended to the Council for approval.

31. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Director of Resources introduced, and the External Auditor presented, a report 
on the Annual Audit letter for the year 2015/16.

The External Auditor stated that the Annual Audit Letter summarised the key issues 
arising from the audit work carried out during the year. In respect of the Financial 
Statements, one material misstatement was identified and corrected relating to the 
write off of non current assets, i.e. assets that were no longer owned by the Council 
as they were either transport related or related to the former waste disposal site at 
Bobbingworth that was now a park. As a result of this misstatement, the opening 
balances for the 2014/15 financial year were overstated by £8.4million, and a third 
balance sheet had been prepared by Officers showing restated opening balances for 
2014/15. A further misstatement was discovered when Officers were unable to locate 
two assets for off street parking areas associated with Council housing, and therefore 
the existence of these assets could not be confirmed. Further analysis confirmed that 
the value of the affected assets was £330,000 and that their impact on the Council’s 
financial statements was not material. An unqualified true and fair opinion on the 
financial statements was issued on 30 September 2016 and it was confirmed that the 
Annual Governance Statement was neither misleading nor inconsistent with other 
information arising from the Audit.

Aside from the financial statements, the External Auditor reported that they were 
satisfied the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources; therefore, an unqualified Value for Money 
conclusion had also been issued. The External Auditors had found no reason to 
exercise their statutory powers and that there were no matters to report to the 
Committee. The review of Grant Claims and Returns was in progress and scheduled 
to finish before the deadline of 30 November 2016; the results would be reported to 
the Committee upon completion of this work at its next scheduled meeting on 6 
February 2017. An Audit Certificate to close the Audit for the year ended 31 March 
2016 was issued on 30 September 2016.

The Committee welcomed the report and expressed their satisfaction with the Annual 
Audit Letter for 2015/16. The Committee especially noted the good level of co-
operation that existed between Officers of the Council and the External Auditors.

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Audit Letter issued by the External Auditor for 2015/16 be 
noted; and

(2) That the excellent level of co-operation between Officers of the Council and 
the External Auditor during the Annual Audit be noted and commended.



Audit and Governance Committee 28 November 2016

4

32. MID-YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2016/17 

The Director of Resources presented the mid-year progress report on Treasury 
Management and Prudential Indicators, which covered the treasury activity for the 
first half of 2016/17, and was a requirement of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management.

The Director reported that, during the first half of the year, the Council had continued 
to finance all capital expenditure from within internal resources. The estimate for the 
Capital Programme during 2016/17 had indicated expenditure of £47.597million, 
which would be financed by capital grants, capital receipts and revenue. The Capital 
Programme for the three-year period ending 31 March 2019 had predicted 
expenditure of £102million, partly funded by borrowing of £12.6million, with 
£2.99million available in usable capital receipts and £nil in the Major Repairs 
Reserve. As it was possible for the vast majority of the Capital Programme to be 
undertaken without borrowing, it was considered that adequate resources existed for 
the Council’s Capital Programme in the medium term. 

The Director advised the Committee that the Council had £52.9million under 
investment as at 30 September 2016, and the average net investment position of the 
Council had been approximately £61.9million throughout the first half of 2016/17. The 
Council’s investments as at 30 September 2016 had consisted of £33million in fixed 
investments, £19.9million in variable investments and £nil in long-term investments. 
The Council had received no further dividends from the administrators of the 
Heritable Bank; the Council had received 98% of the value of its deposits. The 
Administrator had indicated that they were seeking to extend the period of 
administration for another year until 6 October 2017. The importance of carefully 
monitoring and controlling the Council’s cash flow to ensure enough funds were 
available each day to cover outgoings was highlighted; this would become more 
difficult as the Council used up its capital receipts and reduced its investment 
balances.

The Director stated that the Council held loans totalling £184.7million at 30 
September 2016, the majority of which had funded the self-financing of the Housing 
Revenue Account. It was anticipated that the Council would require further loans up 
to £16million in 2016/17 to fund capital projects such as the Epping Forest Shopping 
Park. The revised Capital Programme for the five-year period to 2020/21 would be 
considered by the Cabinet at its meeting on 1 December 2016.

Finally, the Director added that there had been no breaches of any of the prudential 
indicators relating to capital activity, the indebtedness for capital purposes and the 
Council’s overall Treasury position.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Director stated that having 38% of 
the Council’s investments in variable rate products was higher than Officers would 
like, but there was a need to have funding easily available for the St John’s Road 
development in Epping. The Director agreed with the Chairman that as current 
interest rates were so low, and they could only conceivably go up, then there was 
little risk to the Council as investment rates should improve.

The Director acknowledged that the current Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 30-
Year Financial Plan was not as assured as before; the Government had reduced the 
rents that could be charged to tenants and had introduced a levy on high value 
assets to finance the Right-to-Buy scheme beyond 2017/18. The HRA Financial Plan 



Audit and Governance Committee 28 November 2016

5

would be kept under review to assess whether the Council Housebuilding 
Programme remained financially viable. The Director also reassured the Committee 
that the Council’s external Treasury Management advisors provided a minimum of 
monthly updates to the credit ratings for the financial institutions on the Council’s 
counterparty list, or more frequently if an event occurred which affected financial 
markets; these were distributed to four different Officers, who could take any urgent 
action necessary in the absence of the Director.

Resolved:

(1) That the mid-year progress report on Treasury Management and the 
prudential Indicators for 2016/17, and the management of the risks therein, be noted;

(2) That none of the Prudential Indicators had been breached during the first half 
of 2016/17 be noted; and

(3) That the importance of regularly reviewing the HRA 30-Year Financial Plan be 
emphasised.

33. REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS AND THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report on the review of the effectiveness of the 
Audit & Governance Committee and its Terms of Reference.

The Chief Internal Auditor stated that the effective operation of the Audit & 
Governance Committee formed a key element in the Council’s assurance framework, 
and it was considered best practice for an assessment of its effectiveness to be 
undertaken each year as part of the Annual Governance Statement process. The 
review was performed by the Chief Internal Auditor, in conjunction with the Chairman 
of the Committee, and took the form of a self-assessment checklist based on 
guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA). The results of the review showed that the Council complied with the 
recommended best practice for an effective Audit Committee, with some minor 
improvements required in the areas of Partnerships, Skills & Knowledge, and 
Approach to Fraud; an Action Plan had been drawn up to deal with these issues.

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the Committee’s Terms of Reference should 
be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure that the Audit & Governance Committee 
continued to be effective. The Internal Audit Service compared the Committee’s 
current Terms of Reference with the CIPFA model Terms of Reference, and 
performed a benchmarking exercise with the Terms of Reference for the Audit 
Committees at Harlow District and Broxbourne Borough Councils. The result of the 
review was that the Committee’s Terms of Reference remained ‘fit for purpose’ and 
that no changes were necessary at the current time. 

The Committee noted and welcomed that the results of the self-assessment exercise 
clearly indicated the Committee’s performance was effective in relation to the 
recommended best practice, and endorsed the resulting Action Plan – particularly in 
relation to the development of the necessary skills and knowledge for the members 
of the Committee. In response to a suggestion from the Committee, the Chief Internal 
Auditor added that feedback from Officers and the External Auditors could be taken 
account of in future reviews to add an element of independence.



Audit and Governance Committee 28 November 2016

6

Resolved:

(1) That the results of the review of the Committee’s own effectiveness be noted;

(2) That the results of the self-assessment checklist, which showed that the 
Council was compliant with recommended best practice for an effective Audit 
Committee, be approved;

(3) That the Action Plan resulting from the review of the effectiveness of the 
Committee, which identified the following areas for minor improvement, be approved:

(a) Partnerships;

(b) Skills & Knowledge; and

(c) Approach to Fraud; and

(4) That the Committee’s current Terms of Reference be endorsed following the 
review and benchmarking exercises undertaken.

34. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT - SEPTEMBER TO NOVEMBER 2016 

The Senior Auditor presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report for the period 
September to November 2016.

The Senior Auditor advised the Committee that four reports had been issued since 
the previous meeting, of which three had been given Substantial Assurance – 
Corporate Procurement, Cash and Banking, and Off-Street Car Parking Income. No 
assurance level was awarded for the analysis of the Human Resources Sickness 
Absence Performance Indicator; this was an additional piece of audit work requested 
by management, and it was found that the performance data should be subject to a 
more rigorous local independent review.

The Senior Auditor reported that the Recommendation Tracker contained eight 
recommendations which had passed their due date; five of which were medium 
priority and three were low priority. Monitoring had demonstrated that progress 
continued to be made on all of these outstanding recommendations. The only high 
priority recommendation currently on the Tracker related to the Health & Safety 
issues at Townmead Depot, which was not currently overdue. Since the last meeting 
of the Committee, a site meeting had taken place which had led to the establishment 
of a plan to address the key actions required at the depot, and the Cabinet had 
agreed an allocation of £75,000 within the Capital Programme for 2017/18 to install 
new gates, refurbish the toilet facilities and improve the boundary fencing.

The Senior Auditor stated that the Corporate Fraud Team had stopped a further four 
fraudulent Right-to-Buy applications and had recovered another property as a result 
of fraud. The team was engaged in a number of criminal investigations, including 
active money laundering investigations, and three criminal prosecutions were 
currently being prepared. A Standards investigation had recently been completed, 
and discussions were underway with another Essex Local Authority concerning the 
formation of a joint working relationship for anti-fraud work.

The Senior Auditor added that the Service was also represented on a number of 
business groups and project teams to provide advice and guidance, including:

 Project & Programme Management;
 Corporate and Business Planning;



Audit and Governance Committee 28 November 2016

7

 Electronic Invoicing;
 Customer Self Service Kiosks; and
 Information Management.

Finally, the Senior Auditor informed the Committee of the progress that had been 
made on addressing the issues identified in the Annual Governance Statement 
2015/16:

(a) Procurement Rules – training sessions on the new rules had been 
held and documentation published on the intranet;

(b) Corporate Policies – the Corporate Fraud Team was reviewing and 
updating the anti-fraud policies; and

(c) Project Management – a potential Project Management system would 
be tested in the near future.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Chief Internal Auditor stated that 
the electrical substation at Townmead Depot was in an unsafe state; the energy 
provider responsible for the substation had been informed and if there was no action 
taken then the Council would secure the area with fencing. The Senior Auditor 
explained that the risk assurance methodology was currently being reviewed by the 
Health & Safety Executive, which could lead to further work having to be undertaken 
by the Council. The Chief Internal Auditor reassured the Committee that the 
Corporate Fraud Team did liaise regularly with other Local Authorities, and this 
liaison included the exchange of pertinent information.

Cllr Wagland highlighted that, in respect of corporate fraud, the setting up of 
sophisticated bogus companies online had led to a large increase in identity fraud, 
and this might be an issue that the Committee would want to monitor. The Chief 
Internal Auditor reassured the Committee that the Corporate Fraud Team received 
national alerts concerning bogus companies, and the Council did have robust 
processes in place to deal with the setting up of new suppliers and the paying of 
invoices. The Director of Resources added that one attempted fraud in relation to the 
Epping Forest Shopping Park project had been recently thwarted. Cllr Wagland 
cautioned the Committee that some of these companies had the ability to set up a 
mirror entity which checks would not necessarily highlight as being false.

The Senior Auditor clarified that the work undertaken on the Human Resources 
Sickness Absence Performance Indicator had been classed as consultancy work, 
and therefore this was the reason for no assurance level being awarded. The Chief 
Internal Auditor reminded the Committee that the Audit Plan was kept under constant 
review throughout the municipal year, and that the Corporate Fraud Team was also 
involved in investigations concerning the sub-letting of Council properties as well as 
well as the activities outlined in the report.

The Committee welcomed the report, and the Chairman suggested that the issue of 
online identity fraud, and the associated risks to the Council, should be investigated.

Resolved:

(1) That the progress made against the Audit Plan 2016/17 and by the Corporate 
Fraud Team be noted; and

(2) That the issue of online identity fraud and the associated risks to the Council 
be investigated and reported back to the Committee at a future meeting.



Audit and Governance Committee 28 November 2016

8

35. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration at 
the meeting.

36. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of 
the public and press.

CHAIRMAN


